
 

 

GALAXY PRO  User manual

Mode operation - Product information - Warning

Operation 
- The GALAXY PRO has three modes of operation: Full power/Half power/dimmable power. Press the switch located at the back of the floodlight to turn on the light on 

Half power and press again for the Full power mode. Press and hold the switch again and the light will dim. Release the switch when the desired light output is 
achieved. Press again to turn the light off. 

Low battery level indicator 
- The battery charging indicator shown above will flash amber (steady flash) when the battery level is low and will flash red (quick flash) when the unit needs charging. 
Battery charging 
- Remove the INPUT charging socket cover. This will reveal the charging socket. 
- Connect the charger (supplied) into the socket and connect the AC charger into an AC power supply. 
- The charging indicator LED shown above will glow red while charging and will turn green when charging is complete, recharge time is approximately 8 hours. 
Warning 
- Do not expose the battery to excessive heat, to do so may cause an explosion. - Do not use metal objects to short circuit the positive and negative end of the battery.  
- Do not dispose of the battery in the domestic waste, please use the correct method of disposal. - Do not solder directly on to the battery.  
- Do not let the battery become wet or immerse the battery in water. Keep the battery away from children.  
- The operating temperature range of the light battery: Charging: 0°C to 45°C / Discharging: -20°C to 60°C 
General 
- Do not use any chargers other than those recommended in this Instruction manual. Failure to do so could cause fire, electrical shock or personal injury. - Never use a 

damaged charger or charger with damaged lead. Should the charger or its lead become damaged, replace the charger immediately. - Do not shine the light directly into 
people’s eyes, as it may damage their eyesight. 

- If the charger is not in use, please disconnect it from the AC power supply. Do not leave the battery on charge for more than one week as this will shorten the battery 
life. Battery leakage may occur if the battery is over charged. 

- Always make sure the light system is disconnected from any power sources and turned off when performing any routine cleaning or maintenance.  
- Do not try to repair the unit or charger yourself.  In case of any problems or questions please contact NightSearcher Limited or an authorised distributor. 

Safe disposal of waste electrical products, batteries and bulbs 
If at any time, you need to dispose of this product or parts of this product: please note that waste electrical products, bulbs and batteries 
should not be disposed of with ordinary household waste.  Recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local authority for recycling advice.  
Alternatively, NightSearcher is happy to take receipt of this product at end-of-life and will recycle it on your behalf.

Utilisation - Information produit - Avertissement

Utilisation 
- Le GALAXY PRO dispose de trois modes de fonctionnement: Pleine puissance / Demi puissance / puissance dimmable. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière du 

projecteur pour allumer la lumière en demi-puissance et appuyez à nouveau pour le mode de pleine puissance. Appuyez et maintenez l'interrupteur à nouveau et la 
lumière dim. Relâchez le bouton lorsque la puissance lumineuse désirée. 

- Appuyez à nouveau pour éteindre la lumière. 
Indicateur de niveau de batterie faible 
- L'indicateur de charge de batterie (ci-dessus) clignote ORANGE (constant) lorsque le niveau de la batterie est faible et clignote ROUGE (rapide) lorsque l'unité doit être 

rechargée. 
Charge de la batterie 
- Retirez le capuchon de la prise INPUT charge. Cela révèle la prise de charge. - Branchez le chargeur (fourni) dans la prise et connecter le chargeur AC à une alimentation. 
- L’indicateur LED de charge (battery charging indicateur, visible plus haut) devient rouge pendant la charge.  

Il passe au vert lorsque la charge est complète, le temps de recharge est approximativement de huit heures. 
Attention 
- Ne pas exposer la batterie à une chaleur excessive, le faire peut provoquer une explosion. Ne pas utiliser d'objets métalliques pour court-circuiter la fin positive et 

négative de la batterie. - Ne jetez pas la batterie dans les ordures ménagères, merci d’utiliser la méthode de traitement appropriée. - Ne pas souder directement sur la 
batterie. - Ne pas laisser la batterie s’humidifier ou immerger la batterie dans l’eau. Éloignez la batterie des enfants. 

- La gamme de température de fonctionnement de la batterie de lumière: Charge: 0 ° C à 45 ° C / décharge: -20 ° C à 60 ° C 
Général 
Ne pas utiliser de chargeurs autres que ceux recommandés dans ce manuel d'instruction. Ne pas le faire peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures. 
Ne jamais utiliser un chargeur endommagé ou un chargeur avec cordon endommagé. Si le chargeur ou son avance est endommagé, remplacer immédiatement le 
chargeur. Ne pas briller la lumière directement dans les yeux, cela pourrait endommager la vue. Si le chargeur n’est pas en cours d'utilisation, merci de le débrancher de 
l'alimentation. Ne pas laisser la batterie en charge pendant plus d'une semaine, car cela réduirai la durée de vie de la batterie. Une fuite de batterie peut se produire si la 
batterie est trop chargée. Assurez-vous toujours que le système d'éclairage est déconnecté de toutes les sources d'alimentation et mis hors tension lors de l'exécution 
de nettoyage ou de maintenance de routine. Ne pas essayer de réparer l'appareil ou le chargeur vous-même. En cas de problèmes ou des questions, merci de contacter 
NightSearcher Limited ou un distributeur agréé.

Uso - Informacion sobre el producto - Advertencia

Uso 
El GALAXY PRO tiene tres modos de funcionamiento: Máxima potencia / tiempo / potencia regulable de potencia. Pulse el interruptor situado en la parte posterior del 
proyector para encender la luz en mitad de la potencia y pulse de nuevo para el Modo de máxima potencia. Pulse y mantenga pulsado el interruptor de nuevo y la luz se 
atenuará. Suelte el interruptor cuando se logra la salida de luz deseada. Presione de nuevo para apagar la luz. 
Carga de la batería 
Retire la tapa de la entrada admitidas. Esto revela la toma de carga. 
Enchufe el cargador (suministrado) en la toma de corriente y conectar el cargador a una fuente de alimentación de CA. 
El indicador de carga LED (indicador de carga de la batería, visible por encima) se vuelve rojo durante la carga. Se pone verde cuando la carga esté completa, el tiempo 
de recarga es de aproximadamente ocho horas. 
¡Atención 
No exponga la batería a un calor excesivo, hacerlo puede causar una explosión. No utilice objetos metálicos para cortocircuitar el extremo positivo y negativo de la 
batería. - No se deshaga de la batería en la basura doméstica, gracias a que permite utilizar el método correcto de eliminación. - No suelde directamente a la batería. - No 
deje que la batería se moje o sumerja la batería en agua. Mantenga la batería lejos de los niños. 
El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de la luz de la batería: Carga: 0 ° C a 45 ° C / descarga: -20 ° C a 60 ° C 
General 
No utilice los cargadores que no sean los recomendados en este manual de instrucciones. Si no lo hace puede provocar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones. No 
utilice nunca un cargador o cargador dañado con un cable dañado. Si el cargador o su liderazgo está dañado, sustituya inmediatamente el cargador. No brillar la luz 
directamente a los ojos, podría dañar la vista. Si el cargador no está en uso, gracias a desconectar la fuente de alimentación. No permita que las baterías durante más de 
una semana, ya que sentará la vida útil de la batería. Una fuga de la batería puede ocurrir si la batería se sobrecarga. Asegúrese siempre de que el sistema de 
iluminación está desconectado de todas las fuentes de energía y apagado cuando se realiza la limpieza o el mantenimiento de rutina. No trate de reparar la unidad ni el 
cargador por ti mismo. En caso de problemas o preguntas, gracias al contacto con Nightsearcher Limited o un distribuidor autorizado.
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Light Source 60 x LEDs
Light Output FULL: 3500 lumens HALF: 1750 lumens

Dimmable: 3500-100 Lumens
Running Time 4 hours 8 hours

Dimmable: 24 hours
Battery 7.4V 13.2Ah Li-ion
Charge time 10 hours
Product Dimensions L 310 x W 350 x D 285 (mm)
Product Weight 1.52 kg
NS Part No NSGALAXYPRO
Supplied with GALAXY PRO, AC charger

Optional extras: Part number:
In car charger 12V CHICGALAXYPRO
Magnetic feet SPGALAXYPROMAG

Battery charging indicator

Charging socket ON/DIMMABLE/ 
OFF switch

Charger storage 
compartmentReflective legs
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Uso - Informazioni batteria - Attenzione

Uso 
Il GALAXY PRO dispone di tre modalità di funzionamento: piena potenza / metà potenza / potenza regolabile. Premere l'interruttore posto sul retro del proiettore per 
accendere la luce sul potere metà e premere di nuovo per la modalità di alimentazione completa. Tenere premuto di nuovo l'interruttore e la luce si attenua. Rilasciare 
l'interruttore quando l'uscita di luce desiderato si ottiene. 
Premere di nuovo per spegnere la luce. 
Carica della batteria 
Togliere il tappo dal INPUT supportato. Questo rivela la presa di ricarica. 
Collegare il caricabatterie (in dotazione) nella presa e collegare il caricabatterie ad una alimentazione AC. 
Il LED indicatore di carica (indicatore di carica della batteria, visibile sopra) diventa rosso durante la carica. Esso diventa verde quando la carica è completa, il tempo di 
ricarica è di circa otto ore. 
Attenzione 
Non esporre la batteria a calore eccessivo, così facendo può causare un'esplosione. Non utilizzare oggetti metallici per cortocircuitare il polo positivo e negativo della 
batteria. - Non gettare le batterie nei rifiuti domestici, grazie di utilizzare il metodo corretto di smaltimento. - Non saldare direttamente alla batteria. - Non lasciare che la 
batteria si bagni o immergere la batteria in acqua. Tenere la batteria lontano dai bambini. 
L'intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento della luce della batteria: Carico: 0 ° C a 45 ° C / scarico: -20 ° C a 60 ° C 
Generico 
Non utilizzare caricabatterie diversi da quelli raccomandati in questo manuale di istruzioni. In caso contrario si può provocare incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni.  
Non utilizzare mai un caricabatteria o caricabatteria danneggiato con un cavo danneggiato. Se il caricabatterie o la sua leadership sono danneggiati, sostituire 
immediatamente il caricatore. - Non puntare la luce direttamente negli occhi, potrebbe causare danni alla vista.Se il caricabatterie non è in uso, grazie a scollegare 
l'alimentatore. Non permettere carica le batterie per più di una settimana, poiché essa ponga la durata della batteria. Una perdita della batteria può verificarsi se la 
batteria è sovraccarica.  Verificare sempre che il sistema di illuminazione è scollegato da tutte le sorgenti di alimentazione e si spegne quando si esegue la pulizia o la 
manutenzione di routine. Non cercare di riparare l'unità o caricatore da soli. In caso di problemi o domande, grazie a voi Nightsearcher Limited o un distributore 
autorizzato.

Betrieb - Produktinformationen - Achtung

Verwendung 
Das GALAXY PRO verfügt über drei Betriebsmodi: Volle Leistung / Halbe Leistung / dimmbar Leistung. Drücken Sie den Schalter auf der Rückseite des Scheinwerfers 
befinden schalten Sie das Licht auf Halbe Leistung und drücken Sie erneut für den Modus mit voller Leistung. Drücken und halten Sie den Schalter wieder und das Licht 
gedimmt wird. Lassen Sie den Schalter, wenn die gewünschte Lichtleistung erreicht wird. 
Drücken Sie erneut, um das Licht aus. 
Aufladen des Akkus 
Entfernen Sie die Kappe von der INPUT unterstützt. Dies zeigt die Ladebuchse. 
Stecken Sie das Ladegerät (mitgeliefert) in die Steckdose und schließen Sie das Ladegerät an eine Netzstromversorgung. 
Die Ladeanzeige-LED (Batterieladeanzeige, sichtbar oben) leuchtet rot während des Ladevorgangs. Es wird grün, wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen, ist die Ladezeit 
etwa acht Stunden. 
Achtung 
Die Batterie nicht übermäßiger Hitze ausgesetzt werden, kann dabei eine Explosion verursachen. Verwenden Sie keine Metallgegenstände, um Kurzschluss der positiven 
und negativen Ende der Batterie. - Werfen Sie die Batterie im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, ich danke Ihnen, um die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgungsmethode ist zu 
verwenden. - Löten Sie nicht auf die Batterie. - Lassen Sie die Batterie nass oder Eintauchen der Batterie in Wasser. Halten Sie die Batterie von Kindern fern. 
Der Bereich der Betriebstemperatur der Akkuanzeige: Last: 0 ° C bis 45 ° C / Entladung: -20 ° C bis 60 ° C 
Allgemein 
Verwenden Sie keine anderen als die in dieser Anleitung empfohlenen Ladegeräte. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann zu Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen führen. 
Verwenden Sie niemals ein beschädigtes Ladegerät oder das Ladegerät mit beschädigtem Netzkabel. Wenn das Ladegerät oder den Vorsprung beschädigt ist, sofort zu 
ersetzen, das Ladegerät. Das Licht direkt in die Augen scheinen Sie nicht, könnte es zu Augenschäden führen. Wenn das Ladegerät nicht in Gebrauch ist, ich danke Ihnen, 
um die Stromversorgung trennen. Lassen Sie einen Akku nie länger als eine Woche, da sie die Lebensdauer der Batterie lag nicht. Ein Auslaufen der Batterie kann 
auftreten, wenn die Batterie überladen.  Achten Sie immer darauf, dass das Beleuchtungssystem von allen Spannungsquellen getrennt und ausgeschaltet bei der 
Reinigung oder regelmäßigen Wartungsarbeiten. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder das Ladegerät selbst zu. Bei Problemen oder Fragen haben, ich danke 
Ihnen, Night Limited oder einen autorisierten Händler.
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GUARANTEE TERMS

NightSearcher products have been carefully tested and inspected before shipment and are guaranteed to be free from defective materials and workmanship for a period 
of 12 months from the date of purchase, provided that the enclosed instructions have been followed. Should you experience problems with your NightSearcher product, 
please return the item, complete with any chargers, to your place of purchase or contact NightSearcher Ltd direct. Your NightSearcher guarantee does not apply to 
normal wear and tear, nor does it cover any damage caused by misuse, careless or unsafe handling, alterations, accidents or repairs attempted or made by any 
personnel without prior approval from  NightSearcher Ltd. Your NightSearcher guarantee is not effective unless you can provide a dated proof of purchase. Please note 
that this guarantee does not affect your statutory rights. If at any time, you need to dispose of this product or parts of this product: Please note that waste electrical 
products, batteries and bulbs should not be disposed of with household waste.  Please recycle where facilities exist, check with your local authority for recycling advice. 

NIGHTSEARCHER LIMITED - Unit 4 Applied House - Fitzherbert Spur – Portsmouth – PO6 1TT – UNITED-KINGDOM  - Tel. +44 (0)23 9238 9774
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